





AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT
CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and ZFA _Structural Engineers. OUSD entered

into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 21, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1. Services: [1 The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final resuits,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Aftach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project, per the District and
Building and Grounds, is a rec"~~*_that the existing Honeywell controls be replaced with the Alerton Energy
Management System. These vees are for G&E Engineers to design the EMS system. Additional
administrative fees for OPSC review and negotiations are also added to this amendment.

2. Terms (duration): [ The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Two _months, and the amended expiration
date is February 28, 2013.

3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. x The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

x Increase of $43,000.00 to original contract amount
[ Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is One hundred thirty-three thousand dollars and no cents ($133,000.00)

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [ ] This contract has previously been amended as follows:

Amount of
Increase (Decrease)

$

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OA CONTRACTOR

11/8/12
Jog Contractor Signature Date
Mark A. Moore, Executive Principal

Print Name, Title

Ed
Bo
File ID Number:
o _ Introduction Da
Timotny vvnite, Associale Supernienaent vaie Enactment Nurr
Facilities, Planning and Management Enz~*=-~-* Date
By:

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 i Contract No. [P.O. No. ]




Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name:

Billing Rate: =~+* *»=~~ thousand dollar~ =~~~ no ¢~=*~ /€42 ann nM

1. Description of Services to be Provided
Replacement of the Alerton System Management System. Per Exhibit A which is attached. And Additional OPSC
fees for administrative charges for review and negotiation.

2. Specific Outcomes:
The existing boilers do not meet District standards, the new programming will allow the boilers to be remotely
accessed.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of

this contract:

| O Fretn ~ hisk ~oqlity instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 beveiup sucial, emotions! ~nd nhuninal khagjth X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opporturuues ur earmng 0 Accountable for quality
N High ~ontite and sffective instruction 0 Full service community district

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List at www.epls.gov/epls/search.do.

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03




























ry

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Representatives are included as Additional Insured for General and
Automobile Liability. Primary insurance and severability of interests

apply per policy form. A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers'
Compensation.

L

AMD £3.3 (U//97) 2 of 2 #M27910¢









- Board Office Use: Legas%atwe rz!e- !n.

' File ID Number
Committee

Facilities

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

introduction Date

4-25-2012 |

7 Enactment Number
' Enactment Date

JAr 2B ,,,,|

//k 4 o gL 7)/ 7)_ |

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Memo
Board of Education %\

. . L—"
Tony Smith, £d.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

April 25, 2012

independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - ZFA Structural
Engineers - King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB-300 Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

voww ousa k12.ca s

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement
for Professional Services with ZFA Structural Engineers for Seismic Retrofit
services on behalf of the District at King Estates Middle School Seismic Retrofit
AB-300 project, in an amount not-to exceed $90,000.00. The term of this
Agreement shall commence on May 21, 2012 and shall conclude no later than
December 21, 2012.

Structural deficiencies were identified and documented in an Evaluation and
Design Criteria Report prepared by ZFA Structural Engineers dated 11-21-2011.
The purpose of the seismic retrofit is to meet the Division of State Architect
Procedure 08-02 and through this process seek state seismic funding under
Proposition 1D.

22.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the










o

Expenses. District shall not be liabie to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred

6. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor.  Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its

District, and arce nol entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of
the District and/or to which District’'s employees are normally entitied, including, but not
Hmiled to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall
ascume full re ssibility for payment of all fedeyal, state and local taxas or contributions,
including  une

mployment  insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contempiated, Consuitant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being intercested only mn the
resuils obtained.

Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, malerials, equipment,
supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this
Agreement, except as follows: Nol applicable,

~J

8. Performance of Services.

8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and
abilily to perform the Services in g professional manner, without the advice, control or
supervision of District.  Consuitant's services will be performed, findings obtained,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school
districts.

8.2. Meetings. Consultant and District agree to participate in regular meetings on at least
a mionthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any
other issues deemed reievant to the operation of Consultant’s performance of Services.

8.3. District Approval., The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subject to the District’'s general right of inspection and supervision to
secure the salisfactory completion thereof.

8.4, New Project Approval. Consullant and District recognize that Consuitant’s Services
may include working on various projects for District.  Consultant shall obtain the
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new project.

9. Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consultant agrees that all
technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue,
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consuitant by District as a basis for such services.

10. Copyright/Trademark/Patent.  Consultant understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used
without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in
said maltters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant’s

ZFA Structural Enz;;n eers o
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpose and in any medium.

11.Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consuitant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor te audit, examine, and make excerpls, copies, and transcripts from all beoks and
records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be perfoermed at any Ume,
provided that the District shall give reascnable prior notice to Censultant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, al any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is soconer.

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty {(30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to cthers for personal
injury or properly damage; or

12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment

for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of
Consuitant’'s insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction therecf be made, this Agrecment
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from ancther
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13. Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consuitant shall
defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, ils agents, representatives,

ZFA Structural Engineers
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers (“the indemnified parties”) from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of
any kKind, in taw or equity ("Claim™), to property or persons, including personal injury and/or
death, to the oxtent that any of the above arise out of, periain to, or reiate to the negligerce,
recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consuitant, its officials, officers,
employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of,
connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of all conscauential damages.

14, Insurance.

14.1. The Corsultant shall procure and maintain at ali times it performs any portion of the
Services the foHowing insurance with minimum limits equal to the amouni indicated

below.

14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance.
Commercial Gencral Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability
Insurance that shall protect the Consultant, the District, and the State from all
claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising
injury, and medical payments arising performing any portion of the Services.
(Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the
District.)

14.1.2. Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Workers'
Compensation Insurance and Employers’ Liability Insurance for all of its
employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions
of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to
secure workers’ compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of
employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers” Compensation Statute,
adequate insurance coverage for the proftection of any employee(s) not
otherwise protected must be obtaired before any of those employee(s)
commence performing any portion of the Services.

14.1.3. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions). Professional Liability
{Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant’s profession.

Type of Coverage Minimum
- i} - i Reguirement
Commercial General Liability Insurance, including Bodily
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury,
and Medical Payments
Fach QOccurrence $ 1,000,000
General Aggregate. 1 %$1,000,060
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
~ General Aggregate - $ 1,000,000
Professional Liability e - $1,000,000
Workers Compensation Statutory Limits
| Employer’s Liability S £ $1,000,000

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall nol commerce performing any
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates
indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and

'iFA Structural Engineers
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




16.

17.

18.

19,

ZFA Structuratl Engiﬁe‘érs

CAssignment.  The obligations of the Ccnsuitant pursuant to this Agreern
( p :

approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall inciude the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
liniits of liabiity or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed te the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of canceilation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days aiter date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particular these insured, extent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, toc whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice pericd.

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under ali policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional  Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant's insurance poiicies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form,

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best's rating of no less than A: VII, uniess otherwise acceptable to the District.

t shafl not be

assigned by the Consultant.

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regutations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
requiations.  Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regutation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. [f Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rutes or requlations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consuitant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation cf any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear ali costs arising therefrom,.

Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant fo this Agreement.

Employment with Public Agency. Consuitant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited tc the California Fair Empleyment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code

King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101




20.

21

NI
D

23.

26.

Section 12900 and Labor Cede Section 1735 and District policy.  In addition, the Consuitant
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background  1nvestigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant’s
performing of any portion of the Services,

Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 170/6.11 of the Education Code recuires
school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility
Program for the construction or modernization of a school bullding to have a participation goal
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises {DVBE). In accordance therewith, the
Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate docurmentation Lo the District
identifying the steps the Consuitant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with
this Agreement, if applicable.

.Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program

(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (209%) minimum particpation requirement for al
District contracts. Consultant shall comply with the twenty percent {20%) local business
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) iocal and 10% small local and/or
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Qaldand certified business. Business entitics must be certified by the City of OCakland in
order t¢ earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer
to the District’'s S/SI/SLRBE Policy; a  copy can be obtained for the OUSD website:
www.ousd. k12 .ca.us

Mo Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to Lhe
benefit of, any third party except as expressity provided herein.

.District’'s  Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant’s Employees and/or

Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consuitant in any way the District is entitled
pursuant to applicable law. The District’s evaluation may include, without limitation:

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant's
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

24.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s),
and/or subcontracteor(s).

.Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District’s

financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agresment, in no event, shall District be liable, regardiess of whether any daim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The Consultant and all Consultant’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or
subcontractor(s) shall meaintain the confidentiality cf ail information received in the course of
performing the Services. Consuitant understands that student records are confidential and
agrees to comply with ali state and federal iaws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agreement.

ZFA Structural Engineers
King Estates Seismic Retrofit AB300 Project
Project No.: 12101













Favev Proicis

ZFA STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

sement of

n

























' DESCRIPTION (Continued from Page 1)

Representatives are included as Additional Insured for General and

Automobile Liability. Primary insurance and severability of interests
apply per policy form. A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers'

Compensation.

AMD £2.3 (U7/37) 2 of 2 #M279162













